After reaching in Ahmedabad on 01.72.2023, he was not
going to hand over these items to anyone else because these all are
brought by him and for him.

Page 9 of 21

4. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 191.39O grams

having purity ot 999.0/24 Kt. involving Tariff value of Rs,10,60,720/-
(Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Only) and

market value of Rs.L2,37,911/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Thirty Seven

Thousand Nine Hundred eleven only), recovered from the said

passenger, which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an

intent to evade payment of Customs duty which was clear violation of

[...]

(i) The said Gold (1 Gold Bar, l Gold chain coated with white

rhodium and 1 Gold kada coated with white rhodium) totally

weighing 191.39O Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and

having total Tariff value of Rs.1O,5O,72OI- (Rupees Ten

Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Only) and

market value of Rs.12,37,911/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Thirty

Seven Thousand Nine Hundred eleven only), recovered from

Shri Fesal Babu Mansori recovered from him which is hidden

inside his trolley bag, was placed under seizure under

panchnama proceedings dated 30.11.2023 /01.12.2023 and

Seizure Memo Order dated 01.L2.2023, should not be

confiscated under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f),

[...]

In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 191.390 grams of gold bar, obtained from gold chain &

gold kada, coated with white rhodium and gold plate concealed in fake

ATM Card, totally weighing 192.540 grams (gross), having Tariff Value

of Rs.10,60,720l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred

Twenty Only) and Market Value of Rs.12,37,911/- (Rupees Twelve

Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven Only), seized vide

Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated

01.12.2023, on a reasonable belief that the same is liable for

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter

referred to as 'the Act') or not; and whether the passenger is liable for